Minutes-Greer Co. Board of Commissioners special meeting held 9/21/20 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice was filed in the office of the County Clerk on 9/17/20 and posted on the north entrance door of the courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioners' Office.

Present: Terry Nickell, Chairman; Steven Fite, Vice-Chairman; Brent York, Member; Leanne Coffman, County Clerk and Commissioners' Secretary, Jessica Wetsel.

Guests present: Sheriff Jackie Jenkins; Landon Brooks, Chairman, EMS Board; Korey Thomas, Interim EMS Director and Zach Maxwell, Editor, Mangum Star.

Chairman Nickell called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Steven Fite made the motion to meet with Landon Brooks, Chairman, EMS Board. Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried. Mr. Brooks took a minute to introduce Korey Thomas, Interim EMS Director. Mr. Brooks and Mr. Thomas gave the Commissioners a quick update on changes and improvements that are being made at the EMS. Mr. Brooks then asked if it would be possible for the EMS to get a small percentage of the Cares Act grant that was applied for to assist with payroll. No decision was made at this time.

Brent York made the motion to meet with Sheriff Jackie Jenkins. Steven Fite seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried. Sheriff Jenkins gave an update on what the Sheriff's Dept. has been dealing with for the last week. Sheriff Jenkins also stated that he needs additional staffing in the jail, but they do not have the funds for another full-time jailer and the applications that he has received for part-time help are not qualified applicants.

Brent York made the motion to transfer enough funds from the Emergency Fund to pay for a full-time jailer for one (1) year. Steven Fite seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried.

Steven Fite made the motion to appoint Brent York to the County Board of Health. Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye; York-aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried.

No action was taken at this time on Item #6-REAP grant application. Will be on the next weeks' agenda.

Steven Fite made the motion to approve minutes from the 9/14/20 special meeting. Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; York-aye; Nickell abstained due to being absent from the meeting. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve the transfer of appropriations for the Greer County Assessor's Office. Steven Fite seconded the motion. Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No nay votes. All were in favor and motion carried.

Brent York made the motion to approve P.O.s for payment and reimbursement of claims. Steven Fite seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried and the following purchase orders were paid: 2020-2021 Eco Dev-ST 3, Carol Toole, 200.00; Extension-St 26, Touchtone Communications, 35.42, 27, AT&T, 119.36; General 130, AT&T, 45.18, 131, AT&T, 42.68, 132, A-Ok Office Systems, 35.75, 133, AT&T, 45.18, 134, AT&T, 47.81; Health 23, Southwest Fire Sales & Service, 215.00; Highway 217, SWRE, 55.00, 218, AT&T, 45.39, 219, CL Boyd, 105.03, 220, Western Equip, 774.16, 221, Powell Truck Sales, 90.00, 222, Cintas, 60.71, 223, Sparklight, 90.58, 224, AT&T, 90.49, 225, AT&T, 200.01; Resale 19, AT&T, 129.62; Sheriff-ST 30, Walmart, 124.19, 31, AT&T, 172.30.

There were no blanket P.O.'s to be issued.

There was no action taken regarding Roads & Bridges.

Brent York made the motion to adjourn. Steven Fite seconded the motion. York-Aye; Fite-Aye; Nickell-Aye. No Nay Votes. All were in favor and motion carried and the meeting adjourned at 9:49 a.m.

Approved: 9/28/20

Board of County Commissioners Of Greer County, Mangum, OK

\*\* S E A L \*\*

/s/Terry Nickell, Chairman

ATTEST: /s/Steven Fite, Vice-Chairman

/s/Brent York, Member

/s/Leanne Coffman Greer County Clerk